annexed to Sweetwater Springs with the votes of at least ninety percent (90%) of the 

members. 

XVIII. 

SWEETWATER SPRINGS HOME OWNER’S ASSOCIATION. Developer and builders 

shall be exempt and not pay any HOA fees unless they reside in the subdivision and 

shall pay for their personal home. HOA fees currently three hundred and nineteen 

dollars ($319.00), will be collected and adjusted in accordance with Article V of the 

Bylaws of Sweetwater Springs HOA, Inc. Maintenance of the security gates, entrance, 

and all common areas shall be the responsibility of the Homeowner’s Association and 

shall be paid for with monies of the HOA.